

# THE GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL REGION OF YOGYAKARTA

# GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL REGION OF YOGYAKARTA DECREE NUMBER: 320/KEP/2018 CONCERNING SETTING OF DISTRICT/CITY MINIMUM WAGE YEAR 2019

#### THE GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL REGION OF YOGYAKARTA,

- Considering : whereas to apply the provision of Article 2 paragraph (4) of Governor Regulation Number 74 of 2016 concerning Minimum Wage, it is necessary to stipulate the Governor Decree concerning the Setting of District/City Minimum Wage Year 2019;
- In view of : 1. Law Number 3 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of the Special Region of Yogyakarta (State Gazette of the Republik of Indonesia Year 1950 Number 3) as amended the latest of which by Law Number 9 of 1955 concerning the Amendment to Law Number 3 jo. Number 19 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of the Special Region of Yogyakarta (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 1955 Number 43, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 827);
  - 2. Law Number 13 of 2003 concerning Manpower (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2003 Number 39, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic Indonesia Number 4279);
  - 3. Law Number 13 of 2012 concerning the Priviliges of the Special Region of Yogyakarta (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2012 Number 170, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic Indonesia Number 5339);
  - 4. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Local Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended, the latest of which by Law Number 9 of 2015 concerning Second Amendment to Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Local Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2015 Number 58, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2015 Number 58, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);

- 5. Government Regulation Number 31 of 1950 on the Enactment of Law Number 2 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of the East Java Province, Law Number 3 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of the Special Region of Yogyakarta, Law Number 10 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of the Central Java Province and Law Number 11 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of the West Java Province (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 1950 Number 58);
  - Government Regulation Number 78 of 2015 concerning Wages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2015 Number 237, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5747);
  - Minister of Manpower and Transmigration Regulation Number 13 of 2012 concerning Components and Application of Stages of Decent Living Needs Achievement (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2012 Number 707);
  - 8. Minister of Manpower and Transmigration Regulation Number 7 of 2013 concerning Minimum Wages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2013 Number 1239);
  - 9. Governor Regulation Number 74 of 2016 concerning Minimum Wage (Provincial Gazette of the Special Region of Yogyakarta Year 2016 No. 76);

#### HAS DECIDED

To stipulate :

- FIRST : District/City Minimum Wages Year 2019, at the rate as set forth in the Appendix which is an integral part of this Decree.
- SECOND : At the time this Decree comes into force, the Governor of Special Region of Yogyakarta Decree Number 223/KEP/2016 concerning the Setting of District/City Minimum Wage Year 2018 shall be revoked and declared as null and void.
- THIRD : This Decree shall come into force at 1 January 2019.

Enacted in Yogyakarta At 2 November 2018

# GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL REGION OF YOGYAKARTA

# HAMENGKU BUWONO X

Copies of this Decree are submitted to:

- 1. Minister of Home Affairs of RI in Jakarta;
- 2. Minister of Manpower of RI in Jakarta;
- 3. Dir. Gen. of PUOD of the Ministry of Home Affairs in Jakarta;
- 4. Chairpersons of Local House of Representatives of Yogyakarta S.R.;
- 5. Chairpersons of all District/City Houses of Representatives of Yogyakarta S.R.;
- 6. Regents/Mayor of Yogyakarta S.R.;
- 7. Head of Manpower and Transmigration Office of Yogyakarta S.R.;
- 8. Head of Cooperative, Small and Medium Enterprise, Manpower and Transmigration Offices of Yogyakarta City;
- 9. Head of Manpower Office of Sleman District;
- 10. Head of Manpower and Transmigration Office of Bantul District
- 11. Head of Manpower and Transmigration Office of Kulon Progo District
- 12. Head of Manpower and Transmigration Office of Gunung Kidul District
- 13. Head of Legal Bureau of Secretariat of Yogyakarta S.R;

To be known and/or used as appropriate

APPENDIX OF DECREE OF THE GOVERNOR OF SPECIAL REGION OF YOGYAKARTA NUMBER 320/KEP/2018 CONCERNING SETTING OF DISTRICT/CITY MINIMUM WAGE YEAR 2019

# RATE OF DISTRICT/CITY MINIMUM WAGES YEAR 2019

No.	District/City	District/City Minimum Wage
1	Yogyakarta City	IDR 1,846,400.00
2	Sleman District	IDR 1,701,000.00
3	Bantul District	IDR 1,649,800.00
4	Kulon Progo District	IDR 1,613,200.00
5	Gunung Kidul District	IDR 1,571,000.00

# GOVERNOR OF

# SPECIAL REGION OF YOGYAKARTA

HAMENGKU BUWONO X